
 
 

AUDIT AND RISK 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda and Reports 
for the Special meeting on  

Wednesday, 11 December 2024 

at 9.00 am 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2024 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
Special Meeting Agenda, Wednesday, 11 December 2024, at 9.00 am 

 
 
 
Membership The Lord Mayor (ex-officio) 

1 Council Member 
4 External Independent Members 
2 Proxy Council Members 

Quorum 3 

Presiding Member Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds 

Committee Members The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith (ex-officio) 

Mark Davies 

Paula Davies 

Simon Rodger 

Councillor Jing Li 

 
Agenda 

 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apology -  

Paula Davies 

 

 

 
3.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest    
 
4.   Reports    
 
 4.1   Fraud Prevention Internal Audit - KPMG 3 - 37 
 
 4.2   Lease Management Internal Audit 38 - 64 
 
 4.3   PCI Compliance Update 65 - 70 
 
 4.4   Annual Terms of Reference Review 

 

71 - 95 

 
5.   Workshop    
 
 5.1   Future Fund - function and operation 

 

96 - 103 

 
6.   Closure    

 



Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Wednesday, 11 December 2024 

 

Wednesday, 11 December 2024 
Audit and Risk Committee 

Fraud Prevention Internal Audit - KPMG 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Kathryn Goldy, Acting Manager 
Governance 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Internal audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It is the mechanism that enables 
Council to receive assurance that internal controls and risk management approaches are effective, that it is 
performing its functions legally and effectively, and to advise how it can improve performance. 

The 2024-2025 Internal Audit Plan for the City of Adelaide (CoA) has been developed in consideration of Council’s 
key strategic risks and critical priorities. 

In accordance with the Plan an internal audit was performed to review CoA’s overarching fraud prevention 
framework with a specific focus on policies, processes, risks and controls in relation to this framework. 

This audit aligns with the Strategic Risk – Ineffective Governance: Ineffective governance leads to operational 
inefficiencies, legal liabilities and reputational damage. 

The internal audit identified nine findings. Two are risk-rated Moderate and four are risk-rated Low. Three 
Improvement Opportunities were identified. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the Fraud Prevention Framework Internal Audit report provided as Attachment A to Item 4.1 on the 
Agenda for the Special meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 11 December 2024. 

2. Endorses the response of the Administration to the Fraud Prevention Framework Internal Audit report as 
outlined in Attachment A to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 11 December 2024. 

 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.1



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Wednesday, 11 December 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Internal Audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It enables 
Council to ensure it is performing its function legally, effectively and efficiently. 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation N
[...]
e Learning and 
Development program.

Status: Partially Complete

The CoA has included conflict of 
interest training in the Good 
Governance module. 

However, the Procurement and 
Contract Management Operating 
Guideline does not include clear 
reference to the requirements of 
completing COI declarations for 
sole source procurements.

P
age 32



28

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. 
Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

©2024 KPMG, an Australian partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved. 
The KPMG name and logo are trademarks used under license by the independent member firms of the KPMG global organisation.

BACKGROUND DETAILED FINDINGS APPENDICESEXECUTIVE SUMMARY BACKGROUND DETAILED FINDINGS APPENDICESEXECUTIVE SUMMARY SUMMARY OF  FINDINGS

The table below outlines all personnel who were involved in discussions and contributed to the observations in this report.

Appendix 4 – Stakeholders Consulted

Name Role

Nicole Van Berkel Acting Manager, Finance & Procurement

Janet Crook Team Leader, Corporate Governance & Legal

Simon Cope
Team Leader, Procurement & Contract 
Management

Annette Pianezzola Risk & Audit Analyst

Bec Aitken Team Leader, People Services

Louise Williams Manager, People Services

Sia Orman Corporate Governance Advisor

Sharon Harvey Council Liaison Officer

Michelle Reyes-Smith Team Leader, Operational Support

Aleta Gunn Fleet Coordinator

Tony Bellini Leading Hand, Field & Plant

Courtney Gale Team Leader, Golf

P
age 33



29

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. 
Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

©2024 KPMG, an Australian partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English 
[...]
 misstatement or otherwise).

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

Heather Martens
Director

T: 08 8236 3273
E: hmartens@kpmg.com.au

Justin Jamieson
Partner

T: +61 402 380 169
E: jjamieson@kpmg.com.au

P
age 37

https://twitter.com/kpmgaustralia
https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-australia
https://www.facebook.com/KPMGAustralia/
https://www.youtube.com/user/kpmgaustralia
http://www.instagram.com/kpmgaustralia
http://kpmg.com/socialmedia
https://home.kpmg/au/en/home.html


Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Wednesday 11 December 2024 

 

Wednesday, 11 December 2024 
Audit and Risk Committee 

Lease Management Internal Audit 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Kathryn Goldy, Acting Manager 
Governance 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan for the City of Adelaide (CoA) has been developed in consideration of Council’s 
key strategic risks and critical priorities. 

Internal audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It is the mechanism that enables 
Council to receive assurance that internal controls and risk management approaches are effective, that it is 
performing its functions legally and effectively, and to advise how it can improve performance.  

In accordance with the Plan, an internal audit was performed of CoA’s overarching lease management framework 
with a focus on policies and procedures. 

This audit aligns with the Strategic Risk – Relationships: Poor relationships with the community, government and 
private sector. 

The internal audit identified eight findings. Two are risk-rated High, one risk-rated Moderate and three risk-rated 
Low. Two Improvement Opportunities were identified. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the Lease Management Internal Audit report provided in Attachment A to Item 4.2 on the Agenda 
for the Special meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 11 December 2024. 

2. Endorses the response of the Administration to the Lease Management Internal Audit report as outlined in 
Attachment A to Item 4.2 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
11 December 2024. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 38

Agenda Item 4.2



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Wednesday 11 December 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
 Internal Audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It enables 
Council to ensure it is performing its function legally, effectively and efficiently. 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Internal audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It is the 
mechanism that enables Council to receive assurance that internal controls and risk 
management approaches are effective, that it is performing its functions legally, and 
effectively, and to advise how it can improve performance. 

Opportunities 

Internal audit focuses largely on compliance, risk management and improvement 
opportunities. As such, audits suggest a range of improvement opportunities related to the 
area being reviewed, enhancing functions and services and aligning Council processes to 
best practice standards. 

24/25 Budget 
Allocation 

$250,000 is budgeted for external consultancy support as required by the 2024/25 internal 
audit program. This Audit as found in Attachment A was an outcome from the 2023/24 
budget. 

Proposed 25/26 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

24/25 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not 
[...]
tification sent Low 

Undertake a broader review of property management Low 

Opportunity to utilise in-house expertise for simple community leases Improvement Opportunity 

Opportunity to utilise Progenesis as a full lease management system Improvement Opportunity 

 

6. Administration has considered the findings and provided actions and time frames to address these findings 
(outlined in the findings section of the CoA’s Lease Management Internal Audit report, Attachment A). 

7. Management action 1 for Finding 5 to the Lease Management Internal Audit had a due date of 30 November 
2024 and this has been completed. 

 

 

Page 40



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Wednesday 11 December 2024 

ATTACHMENT 
Attachment A – Lease Management Internal Audit  

 

- END OF REPORT -  
 
 

Page 41



 

 

 

 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT:  

LEASE MANAGEMENT 
Prepared by: Annette Pianezzola, Risk & Audit Analyst 

 

October 2024 

 

 

 

Page 42

Attachment A



Lease Management 

i 

Commonwealth Bank Travel : 904

0052 

Page 43



Lease Management 

ii 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

1. Executive summary....................................................................................................................................... 1 

2. Objectives ........................................................................................................................................................ 1 

3. Scope ................................................................................................................................................................. 1 

4. Methodology .................................................................................................................................................. 3 

5. Background ..................................................................................................................................................... 3 

6. Findings ............................................................................................................................................................ 4 

7. Consultation .................................................................................................................................................... 4 

8. Summary of findings ................................................................................................................................... 5 

Appendix 1: Risk matrix of internal audit findings ..................................................................................... 19 

Distribution 

For action: For information and approval: 

Kathryn Goldy 
Acting Manager, 
Governance 

The City of 
Adelaide 

Strategic Risk and 
Internal Audit Group 

Mike Philippou 
Associate Director 
Strategic Property & 
Commercial 

The City of 
Adelaide 

Audit and Risk 
Committee 

Jennifer Kalionis 
Associate Director City 
Culture 

Michael Sedgman 
Chief Executive 
Officer 

Nicole Van Berkel 
Acting Manager Finance 
& Procurement 

Noni Williams 
Associate Director City 
Operations 

Mark Goudge 
Associate Director 
Infrastructure 

Page 44



Lease Management 

1 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In accordance with the 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan for the City of Adelaide (CoA), an internal 
audit focussing on the Council’s lease management framework was performed. The 
objective, scope, approach, and findings are outlined below. 

2. OBJECTIVES

This internal audit project covered six key elements: 

• Processes in place in relation to lease management including entering into the
leases, lease terminations and managing ongoing lease arrangements:

o Annual reviews (including rent review)

o Site inspections

o Consideration of any sub-lease arrangements

o Processes in regard to regulatory enforcement

o On charging of costs to tenants

o Debt management

o Property maintenance

o Accounting treatment for the leases

• Review of transitioning of tenants onto new leases in line with the le
[...]
maintenance completion notification sent Low 

Undertake a broader review of property management Low 

Opportunity to utilise in-house expertise for simple 
community leases 

Improvement Opportunity 

Opportunity to utilise Progenesis as a full lease 
management system 

Improvement Opportunity 

7. CONSULTATION

The following CoA stakeholders were involved in meetings throughout this audit: 

• Shaun Coulls, Manager Commercial & Property Leasing

• Jennifer Kalionis, Associate Director City Culture

• Nicole Van Berkel, Acting Manager Finance & Procurement

• Corna Kotze, Senior Advisor Corporate & Commercial Property

• Sue Fox, Commercial Contracts & Leasing Coordinator

• Rebecka Newland, Property Officer

• Lori Hunt, Property Officer

• Judith Mulconray, Licensing Leasing & Project Coordinator

• Carmel Boffa, Accounts Receivable Officer

• Danielle Pedler, Financial and Capital Accountant

• Gina Borg, Finance Business Partner

• Alex Santo, Finance Business Partner

• Lyndee Payne, Finance Analyst

• Jamie Stefanato, Community Facilities Coordinator

• Jacque Opie, Community Leasing Coordinator

• Sarah Wuttke, Asset Manager Building

• Shane Moeller, Work Group Leader Facilities Maintenance

• Aaron Brewer, Technical Officer Facilities Maintenance

Page 48



Lease Management 

5 

8. SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Ref #1 Inefficient debtor management Rating: High 

Description of finding Agreed Actions 

Identification: 
Invoicing: 
Rent and on-charges (e.g. electricity, outgoings, etc.) are invoiced on 
a monthly basis. In November 2022, the process of raising an invoice 
transitioned from Technology One (Council’s enterprise finance 
system) to Pathway (Council’s enterprise resource planning system, 
enabling local governments to manage regulatory services, land, 
property revenue, and customer requests). For each respective area, 
Community Lifestyle and Strategic Property Management will provide 
the relevant information such as dollar amount and description to
[...]
te 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Nicole Van Berkel, A/Manager 
Finance & Procurement 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
At the Audit and Risk Committee meeting held 15 May 2024, Administration agreed to provide a six-monthly update 
to the committee on the progress of the Payment Card Industry Data Security Standard (PCI DSS), Prioritised 
Approach. 

In accordance with the 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan for the City of Adelaide (CoA) an internal audit on the 
compliance with the Payment Card Industry Data Security Standard (PCI DSS) was performed in January 2024.  

That internal audit identified fourteen findings of non-compliance. Agreed actions addressing eight of these have 
been completed, with a further six agreed actions still in progress.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the progress of PCI DSS Prioritised Approach as included in Attachment A to Item 4.3 on the 
Agenda for the Special meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 11 December 2024.  

 
 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 4.3



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – 11 December 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Internal audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It enables 
Council to ensure it is performing its function legally, effectively and efficiently. 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Internal audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It is the 
mechanism which enables Council to receive assurance that internal controls and risk 
management approaches are effective, that it is performing its functions legally, and 
effectively, and to advise how it can improve performance. 

Opportunities 

Internal 
[...]
te security incident response and escalation 
procedures to ensure timely and effective handling of all situations.

2 COMPLETED March 31, 2024

Document the roles and responsibilities for development and 
distribution of incident response processes and procedures.

Responsibility: Manager Information Management
12.8.1 Maintain a list of service providers including a description of the service provided.

2 COMPLETED June 30, 2024

Review the management of service providers and ensure 
documentation of in scope service providers includes details of the 

services provided.

Responsibility: Manager Finance & Procurement
12.8.4 Maintain a program to monitor service providers’ PCI DSS compliance status at 
least annually.

2 COMPLETED June 30, 2024

Educate new procurement personnel on the requirement to monitor 
service provider compliance status.

Responsibility: Manager Finance & Procurement
12.8.5 Maintain information about which PCI DSS requirements are managed by each 
service provider, and which are managed by the entity.

2 COMPLETED June 30, 2024

Document the requirements each service provider is responsible for 
maintaining on CofA's behalf. Service providers should include at least 
JP Media, Infor, Advam, MiClub, Envibe, Microsoft, Duncan Solutions 

and Designa. 

Responsibility: Manager Finance & Procurement

Page 2

P
age 70



Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Wednesday 11 December 2024 

 

Wednesday 11 December 2024 
Audit and Risk Committee 

Annual Terms of Reference Review 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Kathryn Goldy,  
Acting Manager Governance 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis,  
Chief Operating Officer 

 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Clause 4.5 of the Audit and Risk Committee (the Committee) Terms of Reference (ToR) states that the Committee 
will review its ToR at least once per year.  

Administration has undertaken a comprehensive review of the ToR and proposes several administrative updates 
including the alignment with the modernised format of the current ToR to be inline with Council’s core committees 
(committees where all Council Members are appointed) that were adopted at the meeting of Council on 24 
September 2024, the inclusion of meeting procedures for clarity and centralisation of the applicable regulations.  

Feedback received through the Committee’s 2024 self-assessment review and updates to be considered as per 
requests from Council and are addressed in this report, including the potential to implement live streaming of the 
meetings and strengthening the provisions surrounding the recommendations process, notice of meeting and 
Agendas and changes of meeting dates and times.   

If endorsed by the Committee, the proposed Committee ‘Terms of Reference and Meeting Procedures’ will be 
presented to Council before the first ARC meeting of 2025 if possible. They will then replace the existing Terms of 
Reference (ToR) upon Council’s adoption.   

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL   

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Adopts the Audit and Risk Committee Terms of Reference as contained in Attachment A to Item 4.4 on the 
Agenda for the Special meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 11 December 2024.  

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer or delegate to make any necessary typographical or syntactical 
amendments to the Terms of Reference for the Audit and Risk Committee as contained in Attachment A to 
Item 4.4 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 11 December 
2024. 

 
 

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 4.4



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Wednesday 11 December 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Demonstrate bold capital city leadership and robust governance with our community at the 
heart of our decisions 
Enable effective governance, risk management, accountability and transpa
[...]
ttee, including reports or 
workshop/discussion items and excluding any items recommended to be received 
and discussed in confidence, will be displayed at 25 Pirie Street, Adelaide and 
made accessible to the public via, the City of Adelaide website at 
www.cityofadelaide.com.au.  

53. Noting the minimum notice to be given of four hours prior to a special meeting, 
notice of meeting and an agenda with reports for a special meeting will, wherever 
possible, be distributed with at least 24 hours’ notice of the meeting. 

54. If the nature of a matter requires that it remains confidential, the matter will be 
marked 'Confidential' in agendas, reports and any other meeting papers dealing with 
the matter prior to distribution to meeting participants. 

55. A person receiving a meeting paper marked 'Confidential' must not provide that paper 
to any other person or discuss or disseminate information in that paper unless the 
meeting has resolved that the matter is not to be treated confidentially. 

Agenda Structure 

56. The Chief Operating Officer may change the structure of the agenda at any time. 

57. The Chair with the consent of the meeting may change the order of consideration of 
an item listed on the agenda.  

58. Agenda structures for an ordinary meeting and special meeting are provided below. 

Ordinary Meeting Agenda 

1. Acknowledgement of Country 

2. Apologies and Leave of Absence 

3. Confirmation of the Minutes 

4. Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

5. Presiding Member Reports  

6. Reports  

7. Emerging Key Risks  

8.   Independent Member Discussion  

9.   Other business  

 

Page 86

http://www.cityofadelaide.com.au/
http://www.cityofadelaide.com.au/
http://www.cityofadelaide.com.au/


Audit and Risk Committee Terms of Reference and Meeting Procedures 

Page | 12 City of Adelaide – ToR  

 

 

10.  Exclusion of the Public (if required) * 

11.  Confidential reports (if required) * 

12. Closure 

* Note - Items 10 and 11 will only be listed on the agenda when an Item is 
presented with a request for consideration in a meeting closed to the public 

Special Meeting Agenda 

1. Acknowledgement of Country 

2. Apologies and Leave of Absence 

3. Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

4. Reports (Chief Operating Officer Reports) (or purpose of the special meeting) 

5. Closure 

*Note – An item to exclude the public will only be listed on the Special Meeting 
agenda when an item is presented with a request for consideration in a meeting 
closed to the public 

Developing the Agenda 

59. The Chief Operating Officer is responsible for Agenda development and publication 
for Council and Committee meetings.  

60. To enable effective decision-making at the meetings of the Audit and Risk Committee, 
members must commit to reading agendas in advance of the meetings and addressing 
any questions or concerns about the content to the Chief Operating Officer. 

Confidential Items 

61. To support transparency and accountability, Council endeavors to receive reports in 
public wherever possible and any reports proposed to be considered in confidence will 
be in line with relevant legislation. 

62. The matter will be listed with the basis for consideration in confidence in accordance 
with the provision under section 90 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA). 

63. An Audit and Risk Committee member must not disclose information, or a document 
identified for consideration in confidence. 

64. Staff must not disclose information, or a document identified for consideration in 
confidence. 

Late Reports 

65. From time to time, a report will be prepared for the consideration of the Audit and 
Risk Committee after the compilation of reports for the preparation of the agenda. 
This will only occur when there is a matter of urgency that requires a timely decision 
by the Council. 

66. A late report will be listed on the agenda with a notation advising the report will be 
distributed separately and circulated to committe
[...]
Audit and Risk Committee 

Future Fund - function and operation 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Presenter: Anthony Spartalis 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

Public 
 

 

 
 

PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP 
The Chief Operating Officer undertook at the 9 August 2024 meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee to give a 
briefing on the purpose and operation of the City of Adelaide Future Fund. 

The attached presentation outlines the origin, principles, rationale, functions and implementation of the existing 
Future Fund, and discussion in this meeting will give the Committee the opportunity to ask questions. 

 

 
KEY QUESTIONS 
As a general briefing, no specific questions are posed. However the format of the agenda item gives Committee 
members the opportunity to ask clarifying questions around the key points of the presentation. 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 96

Agenda Item 5.1



Future Fund

Function and Operation

P
age 97

A
ttachm

ent A



Why a Future Fund?
Financial Sustainability

 Historically asset sales have not generated long-term financial benefit

 Invest capital-generated surplus funds to grow the revenue base to 
achieve financial sustainability, rather than increasing taxation on the 
existing revenue base
o Maximise Commercial Opportunities
o Become less reliant on Council Rates

 Revenue generating and other assets are optimised

 Investing in initiatives that achieve strategic objectives

P
age 98



Purpose

 To quarantine monies received from the sale of underperforming assets 

 Ensure proceeds from asset sales are reinvested into income generating 
investments

 Proceeds from selling assets will build a ‘future fund’ 
As a custodian of public assets, we have a responsibility to invest in the 
future. Proceeds from the sale of Council assets (such as from property 
sales) will be transferred and quarantined to a reserve fund (to be known 
as the Future Fund) for the purpose of funding the future purchase(s) of 
new income generating assets, not
[...]
     James Place Toilets 
•       Private Roads 

Less Investments:

(18,755)•       Central Market Arcade Redevelopment
•       Flinders Street Acquisition/ Site Works
•       Property / Commercial Investigations 

Future Fund Balance as at 30 June 2024 36,629

Add Forecast Proceeds: 

(5,483)
•       88 O’Connell Final Payment

Less Forecast Investments: 
•       Central Market Arcade Redevelopment
•       Flinders Street Acquisition / Site Works

Total Forecast Proceeds (Future Fund) 31,147

P
age 102



Future Fund – Offset Account

Current Arrangement
$'000s

2023/24 
Actual

2024/25
Budget

Cash / (Borrowings) as at 30 June 2025 1,635 (23,733)
Future Fund Reserve Balance as at 30 June 2025 36,629 39,212

Future Fund is currently managed in line with our Treasury Policy. Proceeds 
related to the Future Fund have been used to offset borrowings, which 
would otherwise be forecast to increase to $62.945m as at 30 June 2025

Treating the Future Fund like an offset account (as with a home loan), cash 
proceeds accumulated would sit in a separate account, with interest 
incurred on the smaller offset net amount. 
“Offset” Account
$’000s

2023/24 
Actual

2024/25
Budget

Debt we would have had (35,000) (62,945)
“Offset” Account - Future Fund Balance 36,629 39,212
Net amount that interest is calculated on 1,635 (23,733)

P
age 103


	Agenda
	4.1 Fraud Prevention Internal Audit - KPMG
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Fraud Prevention Internal Audit - KPMG
	�Fraud Prevention Framework��Internal Audit Report�����
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Executive Summary
	Executive Summary
	Background
	Summary of Findings
	Detailed Findings
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Appendices
	Appendix 1 – Scope of Work
	Appendix 2 – Controls Selected for Sample Testing
	Appendix 2 – Controls Selected for Sample Testing (Cont.)
	Appendix 3 – Status of Implementation of Past Recommendations
	Appendix 3 – Status of Implementation of Past Recommendations
	Appendix 3 – Status of Implementation of Past Recommendations
	Appendix 4 – Stakeholders Consulted
	Appendix 5 – Classification of Internal Audit Findings
	Appendix 5 – Classification of Internal Audit Findings
	Appendix 6 – Disclaimer
	Slide Number 32


	4.2 Lease Management Internal Audit
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENT
	Attachment A for Lease Management Internal Audit

	4.3 PCI Compliance Update
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - PCI DSS Prioritised Approach

	4.4 Annual Terms of Reference Review
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Annual Terms of Reference Review

	5.1 Future Fund - function and operation
	PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP
	KEY QUESTIONS
	Attachment A for Future Fund - function and operation






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
Minutes 

for the Special meeting on  

Wednesday, 11 December 2024 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2024 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Special Meeting Minutes, Wednesday, 11 December 2024 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Special Meeting – Minutes - Wednesday, 11 December 2024 

 
 
 
 
Present: 
 

 

Presiding Member Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds 
 
Committee Members The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-

Smith (ex officio) 
Mark Davies 
Simon Rodger 
Councillor Martin (Proxy for Councillor Jing Li) 

 
 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Presiding Member read the Acknowledgement of Country. 

 
 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apologies:  

Paula Davies 

Councillor Li (Councillor Martin in attendance as Proxy) 

 
 
3 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 

 
 
4 Reports 
 
4.1 Fraud Prevention Internal Audit - KPMG 

Heather Martens and Navya Gunawardena of KPMG, addressed the Audit and Risk Committee. 

Councillor Martin entered the Colonel Light Room at 9.04 am. 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Simon Rodger, 
Seconded by Mark Davies - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the Fraud Prevention Framework Internal Audit report provided as Attachment A to Item 4.1 on 
the Agenda for the Special meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 11 December 2024. 

2. Endorses the response of the Administration to the Fraud Prevention Framework Internal Audit report 
as outlined in Attachment A to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 11 December 2024. 

Carried 

 
 
 

 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Special Meeting Minutes, Wednesday, 11 December 2024 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Special Meeting – Minutes - Wednesday, 11 December 2024 

 
 
4.2 Lease Management Internal Audit 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Mark Davies, 
Seconded by Simon Rodger - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the Lease Management Internal Audit report provided in Attachment A to Item 4.2 on the 
Agenda for the Special meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 11 December 2024. 

2. Endorses the response of the Administration to the Lease Management Internal Audit report as 
outlined in Attachment A to Item 4.2 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 11 December 2024. 

Carried 

 
 
4.3 PCI Compliance Update 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Simon Rodger, 
Seconded by Mark Davies - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the progress of PCI DSS Prioritised Approach as included in Attachment A to Item 4.3 on the 
Agenda for the Special meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 11 December 2024. 

Carried 

 
 
4.4 Annual Terms of Reference Review 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Simon Rodger, 
Seconded by Mark Davies - 

THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL   

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Adopts the Audit and Risk Committee Terms of Reference as contained in Attachment A to Item 4.4 on 
the Agenda for the Special meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 11 December 2024.  

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer or delegate to make any necessary typographical or syntactical 
amendments to the Terms of Reference for the Audit and Risk Committee as contained in Attachment 
A to Item 4.4 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
11 December 2024. 

Carried 

 

COO Undertaking – Audit and Risk Committee Reporting to Council 

In response to a query from Mark Davies, the Chief Operating Officer undertook to investigate methods for 
the Audit and Risk Committee to more effectively report to and update Council. 

 

 
 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Special Meeting Minutes, Wednesday, 11 December 2024 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Special Meeting – Minutes - Wednesday, 11 December 2024 

5 Workshop 
 
5.1 Future Fund - function and operation 

Discussion facilitators: 

Anthony Spartalis, Chief Operating Officer 
Nicole Van Berkel, Acting Manager Finance & Procurement 
Mike Phillipou, Associate Director Strategic Property & Commercial 

Precis of Topic: 

A workshop was conducted to outline the purpose and operation of the City of Adelaide Future Fund, 
specifically the origin, principles, rationale, functions and implementation of the existing Future Fund 
and provided Committee members with the opportunity to ask questions. 

 

 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 10.06 am 

 
 

 

 

Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds 

Audit and Risk Committee Chair 
 


